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VIOLATIONS
Based upon direct observations made by Garrison Gross during the course of his April 10,
2014 inspection of the above-named facility, the lllinois Environmental Protection Agency has
determined that Respondents have violated the lllinois Environmental Protection Act (hereinafter, the

“Act”) as follows:

(1)  That Respondents caused or allowed water to accumulate in used or waste tires, a

violation of Section 55(k)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 55(k)(1) (2012).

CIVIL PENALTY

On May 3, 2012, the Board found Best One Tire & Service Of Fairfield, Inc. and Rogers &
Associates in violation of Section 55(k)(1) of the Act in AC 12-32.

Because this Administrative Citation addresses a second or subsequent violation of Section
55(k)(1) of the Act, pursuant to Section 42(b)(4-5) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/42(b)(4-5) (2012),
Respondents are subject to a civil penalty of Three Thousand Dollars ($3,000.00) for each violation,

for a total of Three Thousand Dollars ($3,000.00). If Respondents elect not to petition the lllinois

Pollution Control Board, the statutory civil penalty specified above shall be due and payable no later

than June 25, 2014, unless otherwise provided by order of the lllinois Pollution Control Board.

If Respondents elect to contest this Administrative Citation by petitioning the lifinois Pollution
Control Board in accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1 (2012), and if the lllinois
Pollution Control Board issues a finding of violation as alleged herein, after an adjudicatory hearing,

Respondents shall be assessed the associated hearing costs incurred by the lllinois Environmental



Protection Agency and the lllinois Pollution Control Board. Those hearing costs shall be assessed in
addition to the Three Thousand Dollar ($3,000.00) statutory civil penalty for each violation.

Pursuant to Section 31.1(d)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1(d)(1) (2012), if Respondents fail to
petition or elect not to petition the lllinois Pollution Control Board for review of this Administrative
Citation within thirty-five (35) days of the date of service, the lllinois Pollution Control Board shall
adopt a final order, which shall include this Administrative Citation and findings of violation as alleged
herein, and shall impose the statutory civil penalty specified above.

When payment is made, Respondent’'s check shall be made payable to the lllinois
Environmental Protection Trust Fund and mailed to the attention of Fiscal Services, lllinois
Environmental Protection Agency, 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield,
lllinois 62794-9276.. Along with payment, Respondents shall complete and return the enclosed
Remittance Form to ensure proper documentation of payment.

If any civil penalty and/or hearing costs are not paid within the time prescribed by order of the
lllinois Pollution Control Board, interest on said penalty and/or hearing costs shall be assessed
against the Respondents from the date payment is due up to and including the date that payment is
received. The Office of the lllinois Attorney General may be requested to initiate proceedings against

Respondents in Circuit Court to collect said penalty and/or hearing costs, plus any interest accrued.



PROCEDURE FOR CONTESTING THIS
ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

Respondents have the right to contest this Administrative Citation pursuant to and in
accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31/1 (2012). If Respondents elect to contest
this Administrative Citation, then Respondents shall file a signed Petition for Review, including a
Notice of Filing, Certificate of Service, and Notice of Appearance, with the Clerk of the lllinois
Pollution Control Board, State of lllinois Center, 100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500, Chicago, lllinois
60601. A copy of said Petition for Review shall be filed with the lllinois Environmental Protection »
Agency's Division of Legal Counsel at 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield,
lllinois 62794-9276. Section 31.1 of the Act provides that any Petition for Review shall be filed within
thirty-five (35) days of the date of service of this Administrative Citation or the lllinois Pollution

Control Board shall enter a default judgment against the Respondents.
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Lisa Bonnett, Director
llinois Environmental Protection Agency

Prepared by: Susan E. Konzelmann, Legal Assistant
Division of Legal Counsel
llinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, lllinois 62794-9276
(217) 782-5544




































State of Hllinois

@ ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Inspection Site Sketch

Date: April 10, 2014

BOL ID #: 1910105057 — Wayne County

Site Name: Best One Tire & Service of Fairfield, Inc.

Inspector: Garrison Gross

Not Drawn to Scale: All Locations Are Approximate

012

o
a
w

J &R Trailer’

014

& 001

Storage Building

011

002

003
e 016 _
N_ew Service Bay Retail
Tires Area
017-
023

Wet Main Street ,











































